

बीकानेर जगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :- 0151-222690ö, फोन :- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2022 – 23 / 0693 – 95

दिनांक 2.2 109/2014

ई— निविदा—सूचना सं0 167/2022—23

नगर निगम बीकानेर की ओर से विभिन्न कार्यो (कुल 01 कार्य) के लिये केन्द्र व राज्य सरकार के अभियांत्रिकी विभागों में "ऐऐ", "ऐ" श्रेणी में पंजीकृत संवेदको एवं नगर निगम में उपर्युक्त श्रेणी में पंजीकृत निविदादाताओं से निर्धारित प्रपन्न में ई—प्रोक्यूमेंट प्रक्रिया से ऑन लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेब साईट www.bikanermc.org Web site www.SPPP. raj.nic.in से व http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर देखा जा सकता है। निविदा की अनुमानित लागत :— 19.12 लाख

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2022–23 / | 6 6 9 3 **– 9 5** प्रतिलिप :–

आयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर दिनांक .२२,७९ /२०२८

1. श्रीमान् निदेशक, जनसम्पर्क एवं प्रकाशन विभाग, राजस्थान संवाद जयपुर को प्रेषित कर लेख है कि उपरोक्त निविदा का प्रकाशन कम से कम स्पेस में राज्य सरकार की प्रकाशन नीति के अनुरूप एक मुख्य क्षेत्रीय दैनिक समाचार पत्र, एक मुख्य राज्य स्तरी दैनिक समाचार पत्र बीकानेर संस्करण में प्रकाशन करावें

बीकानेर नगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :- 0151-2226906, फोन :- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2022—23 / 10653—9 S

दिनांक ... २८ ०१/१८

ई— निविदा—सूचना सं0 167/2022—23

नगर निगम बीकानेर की ओर से निम्नलिखित कार्यों के लिये केन्द्र व राज्य सरकार के अभियांत्रिकी विभागों में "ऐऐ", "ऐ" श्रेणी में पंजीकृत संवेदको एवं नगर निगम में उपर्युक्त श्रेणी में पंजीकृत निविदादाताओं से निर्धारित प्रपन्न में ई—प्रोक्यूमेंट प्रक्रिया से ऑन लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेबसाईट www.bikanermc.org Website www.SPPP.raj.nic.in से व http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर देखा जा सकता है।

नि	विदा कार्य :	1	वार्ड नं0 55 में मनीष अरोड़ा के घर के पास ब्लॉक सड़क, श्यामलाल के घर
			के पास ब्लॉक, अब्दुल रशीद के घर के पास ब्लॉक, हिन्द बेकरी के पास,
	£		नारायण जी सोनी के पीछे वाली गली में, जुगजी नायक के घर के पास ब्लॉक
			सड़क, राजीव गांधी पार्क एवं वार्ड में विकास कार्य।
			19.12 लाख
नि	विदा की अनुमानित लागत	:	19.12 लाख
ऑ	नलाईन निविदा फार्म मिलनें की तिथि	:	२२ । • १८२ ।
ता	नलाईन निविदा फार्म जमा करानें की रीख	:	२२०१२२ 09.30 बजे से <u>०६००</u> २२ 18:00 बजे तक .
ऑ	नलाईन निविदा खोलनें की तिथि	:	<u>07/10/22</u> को 17.00 बजे

इच्छुक संवेदको को अपने डिजिटल हस्ताक्षर के माध्यम से वेब साईट <u>http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in</u> पर रिजस्टर्ड होना आवश्यक है।

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2022–23 / 106 53 ~ 95 प्रतिलिपि :-

- 1. श्रीमान् महापौर महोदया, नगर निगम, बीकानेर।
- 2. सुरक्षित पत्रावली।

आयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर दिनांक ...2.10912027

ई— निविदा—सूचना सं0 167/2022—23

निविदा कार्य :	1	वार्ड नं0 55 में मनीष अरोड़ा के घर के पास ब्लॉक सड़क, श्यामलाल के घर
		के पास ब्लॉक, अब्दुल रशीद के घर के पास ब्लॉक, हिन्द बेकरी के पास,
*		नारायण जी सोनी के पीछे वाली गली में, जुगजी नायक के घर के पास ब्लॉक
,		सड़क, राजीव गांधी पार्क एवं वार्ड में विकास कार्य।
		19.12 लाख
िविदा की अनुमानित लागत	:	19.12 लाख
ऑनलाईन निविदा फार्म मिलनें की तिथि	:	<u>२२ ७१ २२ 09.30 बजे से .06 १०१२ २</u> 18:00 बजे तक
ऑनलाईन निविदा फार्म जमा करानें की	:	१२/03/२८ 09.30 बजे से <u>०७/19/२८</u> 18:00 बजे तक
तारीख		
ऑनलाईन निविदा खोलनें की तिथि	:	<u>07/10/२२</u> को 17.00 बजे



बीकानेर नगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :- 0151-2226906, फोन :- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2022-23 / 10693 - 95

दिनांक २८ 09 २०१८

ई- निविदा-सूचना सं0 167/2022-23

नगर निगम बीकानेर की ओर से निम्नलिखित कार्यों के लिये केन्द्र व राज्य सरकार के अभियांत्रिकी विभागों में "ऐऐ", "ऐ" श्रेणी में पंजीकृत संवेदको एवं नगर निगम में उपर्युक्त श्रेणी में पंजीकृत निविदादाताओं से निर्धारित प्रपत्र में ई—प्रोक्यूमेंट प्रक्रिया से ऑन लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेबसाईट www.bikanermc.org Website www.SPPP. raj.nic.in से व

http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर देखा जा सकता है।

	nttp://eproc.rajastnan.gov.m 47 491 on 7147/11 61				
जिला	कार्य/पैकेज का नाम	अनुमानित लागत	कार्य की अवधि		
		(लाखों में)			
बीकानेर	वार्ड नं0 55 में मनीष अरोड़ा के घर के पास ब्लॉक सड़क, श्यामलाल के घर	19.12	4 माह		
	के पास ब्लॉक, अब्दुल रशीद के घर के पास ब्लॉक, हिन्द बेकरी के पास,		ı.		
	नारायण जी सोनी के पीछे वाली गली में, जुगजी नायक के घर के पास				
	ब्लॉक सड़क, राजीव गांधी पार्क एवं वार्ड में विकास कार्य।				

निविदा प्रपत्रों को वेब साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड किया जा सकता है। इन निविदाओं में भाग लेने वाले संवेदक निविदा को इलेक्ट्रोनिक फारमेट में वेबसाईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर अपलोड करावें।

ाट :- स्थानीय निकाय विभाग जयपुर के अन्तर्गत उपर्युक्त श्रेणी में रिजस्टर्ड फर्म एवं नगर निगम बीकानेर संभाग में रिजस्टर्ड "डी" क्लास फर्म 15.00 लाख तक के कार्य एवं "सी" क्लास फर्म 50.00 लाख तक के कार्य एवं "बी" क्लास फर्म 1/2 प्रतिशत धरोहर राशि जमा करवानें पर एवं अन्य विभागों के "एए" अथवा "ए" श्रेणी के संवेदक 2 प्रतिशत धरोहर राशि जमा करवाकर निविदा में भाग ले सकते है।

निविदा शर्ते

- 1. स्थानीय निकाय विभाग जयपुर के अन्तर्गत उपर्युक्त श्रेणी में रिजस्टर्ड फर्म एवं नगर निगम बीकानेर संभाग में रिजस्टर्ड "डी" क्लास फर्म 15.00 लाख तक के कार्य एवं "सी" क्लास फर्म 50.00 लाख तक के कार्य एवं "बी" क्लास फर्म 1/2 प्रतिशत धरोहर राशि जमा करवाने पर एवं अन्य विभागों के "एए" अथवा "ए" श्रेणी के संवेदक 2 प्रतिशत धरोहर राशि जमा करवाकर निविदा में भाग ले सकते है।

- 4. यदि किसी कारणवश उस दिन अवकाश रहता है तो अगले दिन उसी समय व उसी स्थान पर निविदाएं खोली जायेगी।
 - (अ) निविदा प्रक्रिया ऑन लाईन होगी।
 - (ब) इलैक्ट्रॉनिक निविदा प्रक्रिया में प्रीबीड मीटिंग का प्रावधान नहीं है।
- 5. अधिशाषी अभियंता, नगर निगम, बीकानेर निर्माण अनुभाग कार्यालय में संवेदक द्वारा र्ि १००० ८० १००० वर्ज से १००० वर्ज तक किसी भी कार्य दिवस में निविदा प्रपत्र को देखा जा सकता है। निविदा प्रपत्रों में निविदाकर्त्ता के लिये योग्यता सूचना तथा निविदाकर्त्ता की पात्रता, प्लान, स्पेसिफिकेशन, ड्राईंग विभिन्न कार्यों की मात्रा एवं दरों का विवरण, नियम, शर्ते एवं अन्य विवरण वर्णित है।
- 6. निविदा खोलने की दिनांक से 90 दिवस तक निविदा स्वीकृति हेतु मान्य रहेगी। यदि निविदाकर्त्ता उस अविध में अपनी निविदा अथवा शर्तो में किसी प्रकार का संशोधन करता है अथवा अपनी निविदा वापस ले लेता है तो उसकी धरोहर राशि जब्त कर ली जावेगी।
- 7. किसी भी निविदा को स्वीकार करने एवं बिना कारण बताये निरस्त करने के समस्त अधिकार सक्षम अधिकारी के पास सुरक्षित है आरपीडब्ल्यू ए-100 की समस्त शर्ते मान्य होगी।
- 8. 10 लाख या अधिक लागत के कार्यों की Defect Liability Period 05 वर्ष का होगा।.
- 9. RTPP एक्ट 2012, नियम 2013 के समस्त प्रावधान लागू होगें। RTPP 2013 के नियम 75A के अनुसार कार्य में दर 15 प्रतिशत से अधिक नीची आने पर बिंड की 85 प्रतिशत राशि में से भरी गई बिंड के अन्तर राशि का 50 प्रतिशत की राशि अतिरिक्त पी0जी0 के रूप में अनुबंध से पूर्व जमा कराना आवश्यक होगा।
- 10. निविदा शुल्क निम्नानुसार निर्धारित है :--

कार्य की अनुमानित राशि (लाखो में)	शुल्क
नाम '	आयुक्त, नगर निगम, बीकानेर।
10 लाख तक	500 / -
10 लाख से अधिक	1000/-

11. प्रासेसिंग फीस निम्नानुसार निर्धारित है :--

कार्य की अनुमानित राशि (लाखो में)	शुल्क
नाम	Managing Director, RISL, Jaipur
50 लाख तक	500/-
50 लाख से अधिक	1000 / -

- 12. निविदा शुल्क, प्रोसेसिंग फीस एवं धरोहर राशि के भुगतान की प्रक्रिया ऑनलाईन ही होगी।
- 13. निविदा हेतु ऑनलाईन भुगतान नगर निगम की वेबसाईट www.bikanermc.org पर PAY ONLINE ऑप्शन पर होगा।

- 14. ऑनलाईन भुगतान हेतु संवेदक को नगर निगम की वेबसाईट www.bikanermc.org पर PAY ONLINE पर भुगतान किये जाने के पश्चात् भुगतान रसीद, फर्म के रजिस्ट्रेशन की प्रति एवं फर्म का जी०एस०टी० प्रमाण पत्र को ऑनलाईन साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर अपलोड करना अनिवार्य होगा।
- 15. निविदादाता द्वारा निविदा दस्तावेज मय कार्य का "डि" Schdule की प्रति को हस्ताक्षर मय नाम, तकनीकी निविदा के साथ अपलोड किया जाना अनिवार्य है अन्यथा हस्ताक्षदित निविदा दस्तावेज के अभाव में निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा।
- 16. ऑनलाईन पेमेंट भुगतान के अतिरिक्त किसी अन्य तरीके के भुगतान करने वाली निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा।
- 17. निविदा शुल्क, प्रोसेसिंग शुल्क Non Refundable होगा।
- 18. निर्धारित शुल्क से कम भुगतान करने वाली निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा।
- 19. किसी टंकणीय त्रुटि के कारण र्का के जी अनुसूची की विभिन्न इकाई की दरे सम्बंधित एस0ओ0आर0 / बी0एस0आर0 की दरें मानी जावेगी।
- 20. निविदा प्रपत्र 02 कवर में होगा। यदि संवेदक द्वारा निविदा प्रपत्र अनुसार निविदा अपलोड करते समय वांछित प्रपत्र संलग्न नहीं किये जाते है तो उस निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा।
- 21. निविदादाता को श्रम नियमों का पालन करना होगा। श्रमिको के बीमा (इश्योरेन्स) एवं पी०एफ० जमा आदि करवाने की जिम्मेवारी सफल निविदादाता की होगी। ई०पी०एफ० एवं ईएसआई जमा राशि के चालान श्रमिको के नाम सिहत प्रस्तुत करने पर ही रिनंग व अंतिम बिल का भुगतान किया जावेगा।
- 22. ई- टेन्डरिंग के लिये निविदादाता हेतु निर्देश -
 - अ इन निविदाओं में इच्छुक निविदादाता निविदा प्रपत्रों का इन्टरनेट साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड कर सकते है।
 - ब निविदाओं में भाग लेने वाले निविदादाताओं को इन्टरनेट साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर रिजस्टर करवाना होगा। ऑनलाईन निविदा में भाग लेने के लिये डिजिटल सर्टिफिकेट टेक्नोलॉजी एक्ट 2000 के तहत प्राप्त करना होगा जो इलेक्ट्रोनिक निविदा में साईन करने हेतु काम आयेगा। निविदादाता उपरोक्त डिजीटल सर्टिफिकेट सी सी ए द्वारा स्वीकृत ऐजेन्सी से प्रापत कर सकते है। जिन निविदादाताओं के पास पूर्व में वैध डिजिटल सर्टिफिकेट है, नया डिजिटल सर्टिफिकेट लेने की आवश्यकता नहीं है।
 - स— निविदादाताओं को निविदा प्रपत्र इलेक्ट्रोनिक फॉर्मेट में उपरोक्त वेबसाईट पर डिजिटल साईन के साथ प्रस्तुत करना होगा। जिसके प्रस्ताव डिजिटल साईन के साथ नहीं होगें, उनके प्रस्ताव स्वीकार नहीं किये जायेगें। कोई भी प्रस्ताव अकेले भौतिक फर्म में स्वीकार्य नहीं होगा।
 - द— ऑन लाईन निविदाएं निर्धारित दिनांक एवं समय पर उपरोक्त क्रम संख्या 3 के अनुसार खोली जायेगी।
 - य इलेक्ट्रॉनिक निविदा प्रपत्रों को जमा करानें से पूर्व निविदादाता यह सुनिश्चित कर लेवे कि निविदा प्रपत्रों से संबंधित सभी आवश्यक दस्तावेजों की स्केन कॉपी निविदा प्रपत्रों के साथ अटेच कर दी गयी है।
 - र कोई भी टेंडर इलेक्ट्रॉनिक जमा कराने में किसी कारण विलम्ब हो जाता है तो उसका जिम्मेदार विभाग नहीं होगा।
 - ल टेंडर के प्रपत्रों में आवश्यक सभी सूचियो को सम्पूर्ण रूप से भरकर ऑनलाईन दर्ज करें।





Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

Name of Work :- वार्ड नं0 55 में मनीष अरोड़ा के घर के पास ब्लॉक सड़क, श्यामलाल के घर के पास ब्लॉक, अब्दुल रशीद के घर के पास ब्लॉक, हिन्द बेकरी के पास, नारायण जी सोनी के पीछे वाली गली में, जुगजी नायक के घर के पास ब्लॉक सड़क, राजीव गांधी पार्क एवं वार्ड में कार्य।

Name of Contractor :-

Date of Sales: As per NIT	Date of Opening: As per NIT	
Tender Cost Rs 1912000/-	Earnest Money Rs. 2% or 1/2%	Tender Fess :1000/-
Earnest Money Cheque Draft No.:	Date:	
Earnest Money M.C.B. Receipt No.:	Date:	
Earnest Fees M.C.B. Receipt No.:	Date:	

"G" Schdule Part "A"

S. No.	BSR Code	Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1.	4.2 4.2.1	Earth work in excavation for roadway, including trimming bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirement of line, grades and cross sections, including disposal of surplus material with all lift and lead upto 1000 metre as per MoRT&H specification clause 301. In all type of soil c.	199.99	Cum	145.00	28998.55
2.	2.4.2	Dismantling of existing structures like culverts, bridges, retaining walls, CC road and other structure comprising of masonry, cement concrete, wood work, steel work, including T&P and scaffolding wherever necessary, sorting the dismantled material, disposal of unserviceable material and stacking the serviceable material with all lifts and lead of 50 metres as directed by Engineer.	29.40	Cum	427.00	12553.80
3.	1.1.2	Carriage of Materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking :: Sand, bazri, ballast, kankar 5Km.	229.39	Cum	132.00	30279.48
4.	9.3	Providing and laying lean cement concrete 1:4:8 in Sub- base over aprepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as	119.60	Cum	2300.00	275080.00
1	2	per table 600-1, Cement content not to be less than 150 kg/cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in concrete mixer, laid manualy, compacted with surface vibrator, finishing and curing complete as per clause 601, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and aintenance of diversion.				
5.	21.1 21.1.2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level: 1:1.5:3 (1 Cement: 1.5 coarse sand: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size):	29.40	Cum	4700.00	138180.00
6.	9.11	Providing and fixing of 60mm thick precast cement concrete interlocking paver block casted with rubber moulds in approved reflective colour and design having minimun compressive strength of 300 kg/ sq cm. The CC paving blocks be laid on average 50mm thick bed of coarse sand and the joint is to be filled with fine sand. Laying procedure on compacted sub-base as defined. Complete job is to be executed as per the instruction of Engineer incharge. The rates to be inclusive of all lead & Lifts etc. complete as per specifications	999.99	Sqm	641.00	640993.59
7.	29.26 29.26.2	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	800.00	Kg.	87.50	70000.00
	17.72.1	Supplying & fixing 560mm dia SFRC manhole frame & cover as	20.00	Each	2400.00	48000.00

	9 39.48	per IS: 12592-2002 in existing manholes including grouting the frame in PCC M-15 complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer. HD 20 Supplying, erecting and fixing in position specified precast RCC bench made of RCC grade M-30 consisting of 2 Nos. "L" shaped base support of thickness 100 mm back height 1000mm, front height 450 mm, base width 420mm and 5 Nos. RCC planks of size of 1500x100 x 50 mm and 1 Nos RCC planks of 150x200x50mm including joining all parts with galvanised nuts and bolts of suitable size. All bolts to be sealed after assembly with nice finish and appearance and level complete in all respect as per direction of engineer in charge. Every bench should have a manufacture 's logo of appropriate size Engraved at suitable place.	15.00	Each	7600.00	114000.00
--	---------	---	-------	------	---------	-----------

/We Tendering above work @ above/below "G" Schedule.	
ignature of Tendering Contractor	••

.

No.	Item Wave Slide	Qty.	Unit	Rate quoted by contractor including all	Amount
•	Wave Slide	02.00	Each	taxes	
	Rec. Age :- 3-8 yrs		Lacii	=	
	The area :- 2.2x6.0 mtr.		1		
	Safe play area :- 3.7 m x 2.1m				
	Height: - 3.65m	1			
	In the mini wave slide the center support is made up of 80 NB pipe. The slide portion is made in Fibergless researches by the slide portion is made in Fiber				
			1 .1		. •
		- 1	1 1		
			1 1	1	
			1 1		
	not hurt while playing the pure polyester powder coating done on the pipes extends the life of equipments.		1 1		
2.	ARCH SWING DOUBIE SEATER		1 1		
- 1		02.00	Each		
- 1	Rec. AGE: - 4-14 Yrs.				
	The Area: - 3.n x 1.5m		1 1		ř
- 1	Safe play are :- 4 m x 3.5 m		1 1		
	The arch shaped cide from a Cit				
	The arch shaped side frame of the swing is made p of 80 NB GI pipe and top pipe is made up of 50 NB GI pipe.		1		
	and top pipe is made up of 50 NB GI Pipe, The frame is powder coated to give an esthetic look. The two swings are made up of 10 mm thick anti-skid chequered reinforced rubbers are made up of 10 mm thick		1 1	1	
				>	
3. 1	THI-CHI SPINNER (2 WHEEL) Description in the second				
- 1	Wheel) of size 700mm (Length) x 1000mm (Width) x 1280mm (Height) fabricated with a center pipe of 100NB shall be made x 1000mm (Height)	02.00	Each		
- 16	fabricated with a center pipe of 100NB shall be made up of "C" Class G.I.	2,0		1	
10	class G.I. pipe. The foundation should be made up from 25 NB "C"				
8	shall be made from center pipe of G.I. of 80 NB "C" class, welded with				
1.0	M.S. round plate of Ø250 mm & 10mm thick. Main pipe shall be supported with 25 mm X 25mm M.S. angles of 3 mm thick pipe shall be supported	l	ľ		
ار	with 25 mm X 25mm M.S. angles of 3 mm thickness and 20mm x 40mm				
h	CRC square pipes of 3mm thickness. Closing Caps shall be made up of Made up o				~
n	made up of Ø 25 mm of SAE8620 bright material. The pins to be used shall be				
u	used of "6201zz" & "6205zz" permanent lubricated sealed bearing of		1	1	
l a	eputed brand (SKF/FAG). High tensile S.S. nut bolts shall be used for issembly. Foundation cover closing Cap shall be 1	1	1		
w	assembly. Foundation cover Closing Cap shall be made from FRP Material with 0.7 mm thickness. The certifies used for capital to the capital to t				
a	ind A11. The pylon bush shall be assembly shall be of of A24				
CC	oating shall be done with pure Polyester powders from Ackzonoble or lerger Paints with 60 to 70 micron thickness Pair May 20				
B	derger Paints with 60 to 70 micron thickness. Bolt M8X16 mm and Nylock				
l pr	rotect bearings and pine from soil used on hylon cap mounted on pins to	1			
de	esign, directions and approval of Engineering,	1	1	1	
sh	nape of equipment, colour (of metal, seat and pedal), and fixing of		1	1	

	equipment etc		1	
4.	SEATED PULLER Providing and fixing of Seated Puller of size 1900mm	02.00	Each	
4.	SEATED PULLER Providing and fixing or Seated Puller of size 1900mm (Length) x 740mm (Width) x 1920mm. (Height) fabricated with a center pipe is of 100NB shall be made from "C" Class G.I. pipe. Bottom support of M.S. round plate of Ø 250 mm & 10mm thickness shall be welded. All linkages shall be made up of 25NB "C" class G.I. pipe. The handle frame of 32NB "C" class G.I. pipe, To build structure bushes to be used which shall be made from seamless pipe of 60mm O.D. and 5mm thickness as well as 60mm diameter solid bar bush shall be used. The foundation should be used for fixing is a structure and shall be made from center pipe of G.I. of 80 NB "C" class welded with M.S. round plate of Ø250 mm & 10mm thick. Main pipe shall be supported with 25 mm X 25mm M.S. angles of 3 mm thickness and 20mm x 40mm CRC square pipes of 3mm thickness. Foundation cover Closing Cap shall be made from FRP Material. The seats and Back rests to be fitted on the outer frames shall be made up of M.S. Sheet of size 330 mm X 300 mmX2mm thickness and deep drawn and pressed in tools and dies to have uniform radius of 20 mm with no sharp edges. Closing Caps shall be made up of high quality Fiber reinforced Plastic material. Pins to be used of Diameter 25mm and 17mm shall be made up from SAE 8620 bright material. The bearings shall be used of "6205zz" and "6203zz" permanent lubricated sealed bearing of reputed brand (SKF/FAG). High tensile steel with galvanized nuts & bofts shall be used for assembly. The cerclips to be used for assembly are of A16 The powder coating shall be done with Pure Polyester powders of Ackzonoble or Berger Paints with 60 to 70 micron thickness, all complete as per drawing, design, directions and approval of Engineer-in-charge regarding material, shape of equipment, colour (of	02.00	Each	
	metal, seat and pedal), and fixing of equipment etc			
5.	SEATING & STANDING TWISTER Providing and fixing of Seating & Standing Twister of size 1700mm (Length) x 540mm (Width) x 1250mm. (Height) fabricated with a Center Pipe of 100mm NB shall be made from "C" Class G.I. Round Pipe. The M.S. round plate of Ø250 mm & 10mm thickness shall be welded at bottom. Handle and Bottom sleeve pipe of 125mm OD with thickness 5mm should be provided for easy assembly, replacement and maintenance. The bottom frame of the Seating & Standing twister of 32 NB, 50 NB, and 25 NBshall be made from "C" class G.I. pipe. The handle frame of Seating & Standing twister of 25 NB & Foot resting frame of seating side shall be made from "C" class G.I. pipe of 25mm NB. The foundation should be used for fixing is a structure and shall be made from center pipe of G.I. of 80 NB "C" class, Welded with M.S. round plate of Ø250 mm & 10mm thick. Main pipe shall be supported with 25 mm X 25mm M.S. angles of 3 mm thickness and 20mm x 40mm CRCA square pipes of 3mm thickness. The Twister plate to be fitted on the bottom frame shall be made up of M.S. Round Plate of size 300mm diameter and 10mm thickness. Closing Caps shall be made up of high quality Fiber reinforced Plastic material. The Pins to be used which shall be made up of % 35 mm SAE 8620 bright material. The bearings shall be made of of "6205zz" permanent lubricated sealed bearing of reputed brand (SKF/FAG). High tensile steel with galvanized nuts & bolts shall be used for assembly. The powder coating shall be done by Pure Polyester powder of Berger Paint with 60 to 70 micron thickness, all complete as per drawing, design, directions and approval of Engineer-in-charge regarding material, shape of equipment, colour (of metal, seat and pedal), and fixing of equipment etc	02.00	Each	
6.	TUBULAR TWO SEATER SEE - SAW	01.00	Each	
	Rec. AGE: -4-14 Yrs. The Area: -3m x 0.5m Safe play are: -4 m x 1.5 m The MS See saw comprises four FRP Seats. the lever is consisted of 20 NB and 80 NB powder coated GI pipes. The bearing used in this item is heavy duty nylon bush type. The stand for see swa is made using 50 NB GI Pipe.			
-	Total	1	1	
	Say			 +

Signature of Tendering Contrac	or
--------------------------------	----